income from hire-purchase contracts and loans for the year ended 31 December 2020 and 2019 were

understated since the computation of the amortised amount to be recognised was inappropriate and not

recognised subsidy interest income of some hire-purchase contracts which early terminated. As a result,

the interest income from hire-purchase contracts and loans was understated and deferred subsidy interest

income was overstated. The Company corrected the impact by restating each of the affected financial

statement line items for the year 2020 and statement of financial position as at 1 January 2020.

In addition, certain accounts in the financial statements for the year ended 2020 has been reclassified to

conform to the presentation in the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2021.

SG Capital Public Company Limited
Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2021

 Effect from accounting adjustments and reclassification

As

previously

reported

Adjustments  Reclassification

After

adjustments

and

reclassification

   (in thousand Baht)

Statement of financial position

At 1 January 2020

Deferred tax assets 155,243  (4,291)  -  150,952

Other payable (290,134)  21,454  -  (268,680)

Deficits 234,484  (17,163)  -  217,321

Statement of financial position

At 31 December 2020

Other receivables 361,842  -  (84,344)  277,498

Current portion of loan receivables 634,671  -  16,496  651,157

Accrued income 12,793  -  (264)  12,529

Loan receivables 2,336,894  -  72,609  2,409,503

Deferred tax assets 157,673  (32,563)  -  125,110

Trade accounts payable (937,587)  -  2,938  (934,649)

Other payable (560,558)  162,814  (7,489)  (405,233)

Other non-current liabilities (54)  -  54  -

Retained earnings (69,013)  (130,251)  -  (199,264)

Statement of comprehensive

income

For the year ended 31 December

2020

Interest income from hire-

purchase contract and loans

(972,360)

(141,360)

(184,046)

(1,297,766)

Other income (316,413)  -  251,217  (65,196)

Service and administrative

expenses

-

-

469,746

469,746

Distribution costs 427,514  -  (427,514)  -

Administrative expenses 170,941  -  (170,941)  -

Expected credit loss 129,500  -  61,538  191,038

Tax expense 62,688  28,272  -  90,960

The reclassification have been made because, in the opinion of management, the new classification is

more appropriate to the Company’s business.

SG Capital Public Company Limited
Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2021

4 Significant accounting policies

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these

financial statements.

(a) Financial instruments

(a.1) Recognition and initial measurement

A financial asset and financial liability (except for other receivables, see note 4(d)) are initially

[…]

Actuarial (gain) loss

- Demographic assumptions  (3,066)  -

- Financial assumptions  2,099  -

- Experience adjustment  (42)  -

  (1,009)  -

Others:

Benefit paid  (2,194)  (1,299)

As at 31 December   19,143  15,868

Actuarial assumptions  2021  2020

Discount rate  0.9%  2.5%

Future salary growth

- Salaried staff 5.0%  5.0%

- Commissioned agent Notional commission

model, inflated by price

inflation of 2%

 Notional commission

model, inflated by price

inflation of 3.5%

Assumptions regarding future mortality are based on published statistics and mortality tables.

At 31 December 2021, the weighted-average duration of the defined benefit obligations was 7 years

(2020: 8 years).

Sensitivity analysis

SG Capital Public Company Limited
Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2021

Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding

other assumptions constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligations by the amounts shown

below.

Effect to the defined benefit obligation 1% increase in assumption  1% decrease in assumption

At 31 December 2021  2020  2021  2020

 (in thousand Baht)

Discount rate  (1,562)  (1,532)  1,821  1,780

Future salary growth  1,727  1,736  (1,519)  (1,511)

15 Share capital

 Par value 2021  2020

 per share Number  Baht  Number  Baht

 (in Baht) (thousand share/thousand Baht)

Authorised shares

At 1 January

- ordinary shares 1,000 1,450  1,450,000  1,450  1,450,000

Increase of new shares 1,000 1,000  1,000,000  -  -

Increase of new shares 1 820,000  820,000

Shares split

-From Baht 1,000 to Baht 1 per share 1,000 (2,450)  (2,450,000)  -  -

-From Baht 1,000 to Baht 1 per share 1 2,450,000  2,450,000  -  -

At 31 December

- ordinary shares 1,000 -  -  1,450  1,450,000

- ordinary shares 1 3,270,000  3,270,000  -  -

Issued and paid-up shares

At 1 January

- ordinary shares 1,000 1,450  1,450,000  1,450  1,450,000

Increase of new shares 1,000 1,000  1,000,000  -  -

Shares split

-From Baht 1,000 to Baht 1 per share 1,000 (2,450)  (2,450,000)  -  -

-From Baht 1,000 to Baht 1 per share 1 2,450,000  2,450,000  -  -

At 31 December

- ordinary shares 1,000 -  -  1,450  1,450,000

- ordinary shares 1 2,450,000  2,450,000  -  -

On 27 March 2021, the Extraordinary General Meeting of the Company approved an increase of

authorised share capital of the Company by 1,000,000 shares at Baht 1,000 per share from ordinary

shares Baht 1,450 million to Baht 2,450 million. The Company registered the increase of share capital

with the Ministry of Commerce on 28 May 2021.

On 14 October 2021, the Extraordinary General Meeting of the Company approved the change in

the par value of shares from Baht 1,000 per share to Baht 1 per share which increased the number of

shares from 2.45 million shares to 2,450 million shares and increased authorised shares capital of the